debt divided by adjusted capital. Net debt is

calculated as total borrowings (as detailed in Notes 26

and 27) less cash and cash equivalents. Adjusted

capital comprises all components of equity (i.e. share

capital, share premium, minority interests, retained

earnings and other reserves) other than debit amounts

recognised in equity relating to cash flow hedges.

During 2008, the Group’s strategy, which was

unchanged from 2007, was to maintain a capital

structure with a lowest weighted average cost of

capital. The debt-to-adjusted capital at 31 December

2008 and at 31 December 2007 were 13.8% and

16.0%, respectively.

30.股本（續）
本公司管理資金之目標為保障本集

團按持續經營基準經營之能力，並

透過優化債務與權益比例盡量增加

股東回報。

本集團視乎風險按比例設定股本金

額。本集團視乎經濟狀況轉變及相

關資產之風險特徵管理其資本架構

及作出調整。為維持或調整資本架

構，本集團可能調整向股東派付之

股息、發行新股、購回股份、籌集

新債、贖回現有債務或出售資產以

削減債務。

本集團根據債務與經調整資本比率

監察資本，有關比率乃以債務淨額

除以經調整資本計算。債務淨額為

總借款（詳載於附註26及27）減現金

及現金等價物計算。經調整資本包

括權益所有部份（如股本、股份溢

價、少數股東權益、保留盈利及其

他儲備），惟有關現金流對沖而於權

益確認之扣除金額除外。

於二零零八年，本集團之策略與二

零零七年一致，乃維持一個資本加

權平均成本處於最低水平之資本結

構。於二零零八年十二月三十一日

及二零零七年十二月三十一日之債

務與經調整資本比率分別為13.8%

及16.0%。

AMVIG Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2008

172

Notes to the
Financial Statements
財務報表附註

30.SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

2008 2007

二零零八年 二零零七年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Total borrowings 總借款 1,674,110 1,492,306

Less: cash and cash equivalents 減：現金及現金等價物 (898,899) (811,038)

Net debt 債務淨額 775,211 681,268

Total equity 總權益 5,575,214 4,092,606

Add: debit amounts 加：有關現金流對沖

recognised in equity 而於權益確認

relating to cash flow hedges 之扣除金額 62,060 152,335

Adjusted capital 經調整資本 5,637,274 4,244,941

Debt-to-adjusted capital 債務與經調整資本比率 13.8% 16.0%

The decrease in debt-to-adjusted capital was primarily

due to expansion in equity base through shares

placement during the year and continuous growth of

operating results.

The externally imposed capital requirements of the

Group is to maintain a total borrowings to

consolidated tangible net worth not higher than 1:1

(2007: 1:1) on 31 December 2008 in accordance with

the bank covenant imposed. As at 31 December

2008, ratio for total debt to consolidated tangible net

worth was 0.99:1 (2007:0.99:1).

30.股本（續）

債務與經調整資本比率下降主要由

於年內透過配售股份擴大股本基礎

及經營業績持續增長所致。

外界施加於本集團之資金要求為根

據銀行契約將二零零八年十二月三